

No. 23-60626

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS;
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION;
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY B. WALL
JUDSON O. LITTLETON
MADELINE B. JENKS
COOPER F. GODFREY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECURITIES LENDING RULE AND THE SHORT SALE RULE ARE BOTH INVALID WHEN CONSIDERED TOGETHER.....	4
A. The Commission Failed To Consider Or Justify Its Contradictory Approaches To Disclosure Of The Same Market Activity.....	5
B. The Commission Never Assessed The Cumulative Economic Impact Of The Two Interrelated Rules	14
II. THE SECURITIES LENDING RULE IS INVALID IN ITS OWN RIGHT	20
A. The Securities Lending Rule Is Contrary To Law And The Commission’s Prior Determinations.....	20
B. The Commission Deprived The Public Of A Meaningful Opportunity To Comment.....	24
III. THE SHORT SALE RULE IS INVALID IN ITS OWN RIGHT	25
A. The Commission Never Meaningfully Explained Why It Could Not Modify The FINRA Reporting Regime.....	25
B. The Commission’s Concession Does Not Solve The Short Sale Rule’s Extraterritoriality Problem.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. EOIR</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	6
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 26
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	6
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	22

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)4

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25, 26

Off. of Comm’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....6

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA,
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....15

In re Prescription Home Health Care, Inc.,
316 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2002).....22

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....22

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....15

United States v. Kaluza,
780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015).....23

West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC,
766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016).....17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....14

Pub. L. No. 111-203, sec. 929X(a)
(codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78m(f)(2)).....21

Pub. L. No. 111-203, sec. 929X(c)
(codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78o(e))22

Pub. L. No. 111-203, sec. 984(b)
(codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78j note).....21

H.R. 4173 § 7422 (Dec. 11, 2009)23

Exec. Order No. 13,563, *Improving Regulation and
Regulatory Review*,
76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)14

Form CRS,
84 Fed. Reg. 33,492 (July 12, 2019).....18

Investment Company Reporting Modernization,
80 Fed. Reg. 33,590 (June 12, 2015).....19

*Open-End Fund Liquidity Risk Management Programs; Swing
Pricing; Re-Opening of Comment Period for Investment
Company Reporting Modernization Release*,
80 Fed. Reg. 62,274 (Oct. 15, 2015)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)22

FINRA Regulatory Notice 21-19, *FINRA Requests Comment on
Short Interest Position Reporting Enhancements and Other
Changes Related to Short Sale Reporting* (June 4, 2021).....27

Hester M. Peirce, *Dissenting Statement on
Short Sale Disclosure* (Oct. 13, 2023)26, 27

Jaime Lizárraga, *Adopting Statement on Short Sale
Disclosure: Striking the Right Balance* (Oct. 13, 2023).....18

Mark T. Uyeda, *Dissenting Statement on Short Position
and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional
Investment Managers* (Oct. 13, 2023)27

*Notice of Filing of a Proposed Rule Change to Adopt the FINRA
Rule 6500 Series, FINRA (May 1, 2024)11*

*Responses to Frequently Asked Questions Concerning
Regulation SHO, Question 1.3 (Oct. 15, 2015).....29*

*Short Sale Position and Transaction Reporting, SEC Division of
Economic and Risk Analysis (June 5, 2014)24*
